

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC06-761  
LOWER COURT CASE NO. 89-495

---

MARK ALLEN GERALDS,  
Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
McClain & McDermott, P.A.  
141 N.E. 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilton Manors, FL 33334  
(850) 322-2172

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    THE PROSECUTION’S THEORY OF THE CASE AT TRIAL.....	2
B.    THE POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....	10
1.    The Undisclosed Exculpatory Evidence.....	10
2.    The Disclosed Exculpatory Evidence .....	15
3.    The Crime Scene .....	17
4.    ‘The Medical Examiner Problem’ .....	19
5.    Mitigation.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. GERALDS’ CLAIM THAT HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED FALSE	

EVIDENCE. SUCH OMISSIONS RENDERED DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION INEFFECTIVE AND PREVENTED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING .....	24
---	----

ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. GERALDS’ CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A RELIABLE ADVERSARIAL TESTING DUE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS. AS A RESULT, CONFIDENCE IS UNDERMINED IN THE RELIABILITY OF THE JURY’S VERDICT OF GUILTY 41

A. DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE 42	
1. The Crime Scene .....	46
2. Cross Examination & Impeachment .....	54
3. Failure to Investigate and Present Witnesses .....	57
4. Failure to Make Objections and Appropriate Motions .....	57
B. PREJUDICE .....	58

ARGUMENT III

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. GERALDS’ CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING HIS RE-SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS IN VIOLATION OF MR. GERALDS’ FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....58

A. INTRODUCTION.....	58
B. DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE.....	61
1. The Lower Court’s Order .....	61
2. Trial Counsel’s Theory of Mitigation.....	62
3. The Mitigation.....	65
C. PREJUDICE .....	69

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. GERALDS’ CLAIM THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF A CONFLICT OF INTEREST VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....70

ARGUMENT V

MR. GERALDS WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION DUE TO

THE LOWER COURT’S ADVERSE RULING DURING THE POSTCONVICTION PROCESS

74

A. MR. GERALDS HAS BEEN DENIED AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON SEVERAL OF HIS MERITORIOUS CLAIMS, INCLUDING CLAIMS THAT WERE BROUGHT AFTER HIS AMENDED RULE 3.850 MOTION WAS FILED DUE TO THE STATE’S OVERSIGHT IN DISCLOSING THE RECORDS. THE LOWER COURT’S ACTIONS DENIED MR. GERLADS DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION AND ACCESS TO THE COURTS. MR. GERALDS HAS BEEN PREVENTED FROM DEVELOPING HIS CLAIMS74

1.	Mr. Gerald’s Supplemental Motions for Relief .....	74
	a.	Background 74
	b.	The first supplement .....75
	c.	The second supplement .....78
	d.	An evidentiary hearing was required..81
2.	The Summary Denial of Claims in Mr. Gerald’s 3.850.....	86
	a.	Ineffective assistance of counsel claims86
	b.	Newly discovered evidence claim.....95
B.	MR. GERALDS WAS DENIED DISCOVERY IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	96
C.	MR. GERALDS HAS BEEN DENIED ACCESS TO FILES AND RECORDS PERTAINING TO HIS CASE IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 24 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, CHAPTER 119, ET. SEQ. FLA. STATS. AND FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.852 .....	97

ARGUMENT VI

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. GERALDS’ CLAIM THAT HE MAY NOT BE EXECUTED BY LETHAL INJECTION WITHOUT VIOLATING THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 99

CONCLUSION.....100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<u>Banks v. Dretke,</u> 124 S.Ct. 1256 (2004).....	31
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	92, 93
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997).....	ii
<u>Boatwright v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 666 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984) .....	94
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1970).....	42
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002).....	84
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	73
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	28
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006).....	ii
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005).....	85
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	24
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	1, 7, 43
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996).....	1, 10
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	37, 41
<u>Hallman v. State,</u> 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979).....	72
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995).....	60



<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	24, 37, 85
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas,</u> 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	73
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005).....	ii
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	72
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	82
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	42
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987).....	62
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	25, 30, 31, 34, 85
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	83
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	82
<u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u> 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	37
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	37
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	85
<u>Osborn v. Shillinger,</u> 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988).....	73
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000).....	100
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA, 1990) .....	93
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2000).....	84
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001).....	24, 25, 33

<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005).....	59
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	100
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 741 F.2d 1248 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	84
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986).....	42
<u>Starr v. Lockhart,</u> 23 F.3d 1280 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 499 (1994).....	59
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	82, 84
<u>State v. Huggins,</u> 788 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001).....	24
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1994).....	97
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	60
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	41, 42, 46
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	24, 25, 29
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	24, 25, 32
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	73
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	93
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996).....	81
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003).....	59
<u>Williams v. Griswald,</u> 743 F.2d 1533 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	37

<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000).....	59
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003).....	84
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....	25, 81
<u>Young v. Zant,</u> 677 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1982).....	46
